Loans and Other Receivables EUR  45.97  394.89  43.17  357.54
USD  9.92  72.55  8.96  67.72
CHF  0.05  0.36  0.06  0.44
GBP  0.03  0.28  0.18  1.67
AED  –  –  0.29  0.60

Trade payables and Other Liabilities ACU  0.00  0.01  0.01  0.04
AUD  0.55  3.09  0.25  1.15
EUR  11.33  97.33  15.01  124.28
GBP  33.79  340.84  33.23  310.46
MXN  13.25  4.73  13.25  4.21
USD  11.85  86.67  12.62  95.34
JPY  1.55  0.10  7.64  53.22
CAD  0.01  0.06  0.02  0.12
CHF  1.81  14.10  5.38  42.09
AED  0.58  1.15  0.60  1.24
RUB  55.38  5.37  11.46  1.11

Bank GBP  4.67  47.09  1.99  18.60
EUR  0.32  2.79  0.05  0.45
USD  1.60  11.68  0.07  0.50
JPY  –  –  0.01  0.04
AED  0.03  0.06  0.02  0.03
CHF  0.08  0.60  0.16  1.27
AUD  0.03  0.14  0.00  –

   Sensitivity analysis

   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in that foreign currency and affected equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(` in crore)

Effect in `

March 31, 2021

Profit or loss before tax
Gain/(Loss)

Equity, gross of tax Increase/
(Decrease)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

5% movement
USD  33.90  (33.90)  29.61  (29.61)
GBP  12.66  (12.66)  12.66  (12.66)
EUR  16.31  (16.31)  16.31  (16.31)
RUB  0.60  (0.60)  0.60  (0.60)
MXN  0.92  (0.92)  0.92  (0.92)
Others  (0.85)  0.85  (0.85)  0.85
Total  63.53  (63.53)  59.24  (59.24)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020

333

Consolidated

106 107

(` in crore)

Effect in `

March 31, 2020

Profit or loss before tax Gain/(Loss) Equity, gross of tax Increase/(Decrease)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

5% movement
USD  29.51  (29.51)  17.39  (17.39)
GBP  9.56  (9.56)  9.56  (9.56)
EUR  12.75  (12.75)  12.75  (12.75)
RUB  0.58  (0.58)  0.58  (0.58)
MXN  0.82  (0.82)  0.82  (0.82)
Others  (4.53)  4.53  (4.53)  4.53
Total  48.69  (48.69)  36.57  (36.57)

   The Company has been receiving Advance for Supply of Goods from Wockhardt Bio AG, a majorly held foreign subsidiary of
the Company {as on March 31, 2021 USD 88.06 million (₹ 483.79 crore) [Previous year- USD 90.83 million (₹ 498.83 crore) was
outstanding}. In accordance with the direction of Reserve Bank of India (RBI)/Authorised Dealer (AD) Bank, such advance was
supposed to be adjusted against Supply of goods by December 31, 2020.

   The Company, as part of normal business has also been providing services including but not limited to R&D services and
assignment of rights over its new chemical entities (NCE) to the aforesaid foreign subsidiary and as on March 31, 2021

[…]

of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing instruments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing instruments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in
the interest rates.

   Exposure to interest rate risk
   The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company

is as follows.

(` in crore)

Nominal amount

As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  1,835.95  2,612.96

 1,835.95  2,612.96
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  495.78  600.27

 495.78  600.27

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` in crore)

Variable-rate instruments Impact on Profit/(loss)- Increase/(Decrease)
 in Profit (before tax)

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2021

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

100 bp increase  (18.36)  (26.13)
100 bp decrease  18.36  26.13

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020

333

Consolidated

106 107

43.  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

  The Group’s capital management is intended to create value for shareholders by facilitating the meeting of long-term and short-term
goals of the Group.

  The Group determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual and long-term strategic plans. The Group’s policy is aimed
at combination of short-term and long-term borrowings.

  The Group monitors the capital structure on the basis of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘adjusted equity’. For this purpose adjusted net debt is
defined as total liabilities comprising interest bearing loans and borrowings excluding lease liabilities under Ind AS 116, less cash and